Saleh Ibrahim Hamad Al Mazroua 1,950,000 19,500,000 13%

Nasser Abdullah Mohamed Albassam 1,950,000 19,500,000 13%

Hessa Sultan Mohamed Al Sultan 621,000 6,210,000 4.14%

Aseel Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14%

Sadeem Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14%

Abdullah Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14%

Youssef Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14%

Nada Mohamed Al Issa 1,035,000 10,350,000 6.9%

Ibrahim Saleh Al Mazroua 1,035,000 10,350,000 6.9%

Aljohara Saleh Al Mazroua 1,035,000 10,350,000 6.9%

Total 15,000,000 150,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

4.6 Ownership Structure of the Company Pre- and Post-Offering
The Company’s capital is one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) divided into fifteen million
(15,000,000) ordinary shares with a fully paid nominal value of ten (10) Saudi Riyals per share. The following table shows
the Company’s ownership structure pre- and post-Offering:

): 19Table ( Ownership Structure of the Company Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder Name

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
shares

Nominal value
(SAR)

Direct Ownership
(%)

Number of
shares

Nominal value
(SAR)

Direct Ownership
(%)

The Ideal for Business and
Investment Trade Company 4,890,000 48,900,000 32.6% 3,423,000 34,230,000 22.82%

Saleh Ibrahim Hamad Al Mazroua 1,950,000 19,500,000 13% 1,365,000 13,650,000 9.10%

Nasser Abdullah Mohamed
Albassam 1,950,000 19,500,000 13% 1,365,000 13,650,000 9.10%

Hessa Sultan Mohamed Al Sultan 621,000 6,210,000 4.14% 434,700 4,347,000 2.90%

Aseel Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14% 434,700 4,347,000 2.90%

Sadeem Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14% 434,700 4,347,000 2.90%

Abdullah Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14% 434,700 4,347,000 2.90%

https://www.2p.com.sa/

49

Table of Contents

Shareholder Name

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
shares

Nominal value
(SAR)

Direct Ownership
(%)

Number of
shares

Nominal value
(SAR)

Direct Ownership
(%)

Youssef Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14% 434,700 4,347,000 2.90%

Nada Mohamed Al Issa 1,035,000 10,350,000 6.90% 724,500 7,245,000 4.83%

Ibrahim Saleh Al Mazroua 1,035,000 10,350,000 6.90% 724,500 7,245,000 4.83%

Aljohara Saleh Al Mazroua 1,035,000 10,350,000 6.90% 724,500 7,245,000 4.83%

Public - - - 4,500,000 45,000,000 30%

Total 15,000,000 150,000,000 100% 15,000,000 150,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

4.7 Ownership Structure of the Company
The Company operates throughout the Kingdom through its headquarters in Riyadh. It has branches in both Makkah and
Riyadh. The following chart shows the Company’s ownership structure prior to the Offering:

32.6%

The Ideal for Business
and Investment
Trade Company

13%

Nasser Abdullah
Albassam

50%

Nasser Abdullah
Albassam

20.7%13%

Saleh Ibrahim
Al Mazroua

50%

Saleh Ibrahim
Al Mazroua

20.7%

Wife and children of
Nasser Abdullah Albassam

Wife and children of
Nasser Abdullah Albassam

4.7.1 Overview of the Company’s Significant Shareholders

[…]

in particular the CEO, with the responsibility of managing the general day-to-day business of the Company.

The following diagram shows the organizational structure of the Company:

Figure NO. (5): Organizational Structure of the Company

General Assembly

Board of DirectorsAudit Committee

CEO Nomination and
Remuneration Committee

Executive Vice President
of Shared Services

Executive Vice President
of Project Management

Chief Financial O�cerExecutive Vice President of
Technologyand Digital Transformation

Director of the Legal Department Director of the Compliance DepartmentExecutive Vice President of Client Accounts

Source: The Company.

The Company has outsourced its internal audit functions to Saad Saleh Alsabti & Partners Company Chartered Accountants
and Auditors (Ecovis Saudi Arabia), an audit Company licensed by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional
Accountants (SOCPA).

): 26Table ( Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder Name

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
shares

Nominal
value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership (%)

Number of
shares

Nominal
value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership (%)

The Ideal for Business and Investment Trade
Company 4,890,000 48,900,000 32.6% 3,423,000 34,230,000 22.82%

Saleh Ibrahim Hamad Al Mazroua 1,950,000 19,500,000 13% 1,365,000 13,650,000 9.10%

Nasser Abdullah Mohamed Albassam 1,950,000 19,500,000 13% 1,365,000 13,650,000 9.10%

Hessa Sultan Mohamed Al Sultan 621,000 6,210,000 4.14% 434,700 4,347,000 2.90%

Aseel Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14% 434,700 4,347,000 2.90%

Sadeem Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14% 434,700 4,347,000 2.90%

Abdullah Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14% 434,700 4,347,000 2.90%

Youssef Nasser Albassam 621,000 6,210,000 4.14% 434,700 4,347,000 2.90%

Nada Mohamed Al Issa 1,035,000 10,350,000 6.90% 724,500 7,245,000 4.83%

Ibrahim Saleh Al Mazroua 1,035,000 10,350,000 6.90% 724,500 7,245,000 4.83%

Aljohara Saleh Al Mazroua 1,035,000 10,350,000 6.90% 724,500 7,245,000 4.83%

Public - - - 4,500,000 45,000,000 30%

Total 15,000,000 150,000,000 100% 15,000,000 150,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

https://www.2p.com.sa/

60

Table of Contents

5.2 Members of the Board of Directors and the Board Secretary
5.2.1 Composition of the Board of Directors
According to the Company’s Bylaws, the Board of Directors shall consist of six (6) members appointed by the Ordinary
General Assembly of Shareholders by means of cumulative vote. The Companies Law, Corporate Governance Regulations,
Bylaws and Internal Corporate Governance Manual all define the duties and responsibilities of the Board of Directors. The
term of office of each member, including the Chairman of the Board, shall be a maximum of three (3) years, however, as an